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Interim Administration of Kosovo

Administrata e Përkohshme e Kosoves

Privremena Adminstracija Kosova

District Public Prosecutor’s Office

14July 2008
Prizren

HP No
339/06

TO THE DISTRICT COURT OF PRIZREN

Pursuant to Articles 304 and 305 of the Provisional Criminal Procedure Code of Kosovo (PCPCK), Roberta Maria Baldini, International Public Prosecutor for Prizren District, submits the following

INDICTMENT

against:

	1
	Name:
	Gani Hazeraj aka Gani Thaci

	
	Father’s Name
	

	
	Date of Birth:
	

	
	Place of Birth:
	Ternje/Trnje village, Suhareke/Suva Reka municipality

	
	Sex:
	Male

	
	Address:
	Ternje/Trnje village

	
	Ethnicity
	Kosovo Albanian

	
	Custody Status
	House arrest


DESCRIPTION AND LEGAL NAMES OF THE CRIMINAL OFFENCES

(PURSUANT TO PCPCK ART. 305(1)(3) AND 305(1(4))

Count
1.  Participating in a Gathering that Commits Violence (as a leader), in violation of Article 200(2) of the Criminal Code of Kosovo (CCK), punishable by imprisonment of one (1) to ten (10) years.
(Equivalent to Participating in a Crowd Committing a Criminal Offence (as an organizer), Article 320 (2) of the Provisional Criminal Code of Kosovo (PCCK),  punishable by imprisonment of one (1) to ten (10) years)
Count 2.  Participating in a Gathering that Commits Violence, in violation of Article 200(1) of the Criminal Code of Kosovo (CCK), punishable by imprisonment of three (3) months to five (5) years.
(Equivalent to Participating in a Crowd Committing a Criminal Offence Article 320 (1) of the Provisional Criminal Code of Kosovo (PCCK),  punishable by imprisonment of three (3) months to five (5) years)
Count 3.  Incitement, in violation of Article 23 of the Criminal Code of the Socialist Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (SFRY Criminal Code), punishable as if himself has committed the criminal act he has incited another to commit.
(Equivalent to Incitement, Article 24 of the Provisional Criminal Code of Kosovo (PCCK), punishable as if he or she committed the criminal offence if the criminal offence was committed under his or her influence)
Because:

On 17 and 18 March 2004 in Prizren, he participated as a leader in a group that through joint action considerably damaged property or committed other grave violence.
In April 2004, after the events of 17 and 18 March 2004, the police interviewed a number of witnesses who stated that an individual, later identified as Gani Hazeraj was a leader of the demonstrations in Prizren.  The witnesses were able to identify Mr. Hazeraj in photographs which the police showed to them.   They stated that Mr. Hazeraj commanded the crowds in how to act and where to go.  One witnesses, a reporter for a local TV station, stated that he was threatened by Mr. Hazeraj. The reporter was told that if the footage appeared on TV that the he would have trouble with Mr. Hazeraj.
GROUNDS FOR FILING THE INDICTMENT

(PURSUANT TO PCPCK ART. 305(1)(5))

1.  On 17 and 18 March 2004, Kosovar Albanians took to the streets in protest over the drowning of three Albanian children, allegedly committed by Kosovar Serbs.  In some locations, the protests turned into violent and destructive mobs.   In Prizren, on the dates in question, protesters burned Serb residences and churches, threw stones at UNMIK Headquarters, the Prizren Police Station, the Prizren Regional Police Headquarters, and the police officers that attempted to defend these locations.  A number of police officers were injured during these events and a considerable amount of property was damaged.  

In particular Gani Hazeraj is accused of committing the following:

2.  On 17 and 18 March 2004, he participated in a group of protesters in Prizren as a leader that through joint action considerably damaged property or committed other grave violence in violation of the CCK Article 200 equivalent to Article 320 of the PCCK.
Criminal proceedings undertaken by Prosecution

3. On 8 April 2004, Gani Hazeraj was arrested, after he was identified by several witnesses as a leader in the riots of 17 and 18 March 2004, in Prizren.  He was given his rights and gave a statement to the police.  

4. On 9 April 2004, a Search Warrant was issued by International Prosecutor, Deborah Wilkinson. The Search was conducted and a number of videotapes were seized from the premises of Mr. Hazeraj.

5. On 13 November 2006, the International Public Prosecutor, Roberta M. Baldini, pursuant to Articles 220 and 221 of the PCPCK filed the Ruling of Initiation of Investigation against Gani Hazeraj. At the moment of filing of that Ruling he was suspected of committing the above-mentioned offense. 
6. On 27 April 2007, the International Public Prosecutor pursuant to Articles 225 the PCPCK filed the Application for Extension of Investigation against Gani Hazeraj.  The Court issued a Ruling to extend the Investigation on 9 July 2007.

7. On an unknown date the suspect left Kosovo and rendered himself unavailable to the Police and Prosecutor. His family indicated that he was living in France.  Telephone meterings show that there were phone calls made from a French number to Mrs. Hazeraj. The International Prosecutor requested a local and international arrest warrant.  The Court issued these warrants on 4 March 2008.
8. On 13 July 2007, the International Public Prosecutor, pursuant to Articles 223 the PCPCK filed a Suspension of Investigation against Gani Hazeraj.

9. On 7 May 2008, at 11:00 hours the police arrested Gani Hazeraj.  The International Prosecutor immediately filed a Ruling on Resuming the Investigation. The suspect was held in jail until 8 June 2008, where upon he was released and put on house arrest.
10. On 19 May 2008, the International Public Prosecutor, pursuant to Article 229 to 236 of the PCPCK, examined the defendant. 
EVIDENCE and information COLLECTED
The foundation for the determination of the relevant facts is based on the various pieces of evidence collected.  The Prosecution contends that the repetition of the suspect as a leader by various witnesses, that suspect himself stated that he was at the scene of the crimes and the photographic evidence support the charges against the suspect.

The Statements of the suspect:

11. In his police interview on 8 April 2004, (Binder 2 and 3, Tab4 and 2) the suspect Gani Hazeraj stated the following: 
· On 17 March 2004, after 17:00 hours he joined the protests at the Army house, Zahir Pajaziti Street.  The protesters walked to Ben-Af and a few of the protesters threw stones at the Ben-Af building.  He went to these protesters and asked them to stop throwing the stones.  They complied with his directive. They then proceeded to the Shadervan area of Prizren.  When the crowd arrived at the UNMIK building the protesters again threw stones at the building.  Mr. Hazeraj then proceeded to the front of the crowd and again asked that they not throw stones.  He claims that the protesters were going to burn the UNMIK flag which he and another protester protected.
· Later that day the crowd went to the Hotel Theranda, where Mr. Hazeraj stated that he went inside to the second floor, where from the window he watched the protesters in the square.  He then stated that he saw them set fire to the Bogosllovija building.
· On 18 March 2004, between 13.00 and 14.00 hrs. joined the protest at the Hotel Theranda. He stated that he was given the “national flag”
  He kept it until they reached the Turkish Bath, the crowd then went to in the direction of the KFOR camp towards Suhareka. The crowd was going to the Serbian village of Novaka. Mr. Hazeraj claims that he attempted to stop the violence. He further claims that he advised the shopkeepers to close their shops.  Mr. Hazeraj stated that when the crowd got violent he went to the park near the Orthodox church in Shadervan. He noticed that the church was burning.

· Mr. Hazeraj stated that nobody ask him directly to join the crowd.  He stated that he did not burn the Orthodox church, watched the burning of Bogoslovia and the police vehicles were already turned over when he saw them.  He did not know who was leading the protests.   He held the Albanian flag a number of times during the protests and gave it back to the unknown person who gave it to him.  He stated that he never threw stones. 

· Mr. Hazeraj identified himself in a photo of the protests which was presented to him. ( Binder I, Tab 25).
12. During the International Prosecutor’s examination (Binder III, Tab 2) on 19 May 2008, the suspect Gani Hazeraj  stated the following: 
· On 17 and 18 March 2004, from 07:00 hours, I was in the market. I am a textile trader. At about noon I was told by someone watching TV that there was a riot in Mitrovica.  I was in the market until about 3-4 pm and set off to go home.  The riots had started in Prizren. There were crowds of people everywhere.  I joined the crowd near the employment department building from there he went towards the Theranda Hotel. There were police who threw tear gas at the protesters near the hotel.
· Mr. Hazeraj claims to have gone into the hotel to get onions to counter act the tear gas. He gave the onions to people affected by the tear gas including an old Serbian woman.  

· Mr. Hazeraj testified that he, with the assistance of the police, took an injured man to the hospital.  The man could not breath and Mr. Hazeraj states that he assisted the man by putting his hands in the man’s mouth. When they got to the hospital the doctors asked him if there were other injured persons and he mentioned the old lady.
· From the hospital he went home. His house is behind the hospital.

· On 18 March 2008, at about noon, Mr. Hazeraj walked from the hospital to the fountain in the Shadervan. He saw two houses and the Orthodox Church burned. Mr. Hazeraj then had a coffee.  

· He saw a crowd and followed them.  They were shouting, “Let’s go to Novaka Village. This village is known to be a village inhabited by Serbs. The people were carrying a flag. He took the flag and told them not to go to the village with the flag, but to the center. When the people disregarded his instruction, Mr. Hazeraj slapped some of the kids.  Then 3 adults grabbed him and asked, “Why are you pushing the children? Why are you destroying the rally?”  This incident took place near the German camp. Mr. Hazeraj states that he left the crowd at this point.  

· Mr. Hazeraj was shown his 8 April 2004, police statement and stated that he gave it freely and voluntarily.  He stated that he was given an opportunity to read it, correct it and then signed the statement.  He identified photographs of himself shown to him by the International Prosecutor.  
· Mr. Hazeraj was asked about the incidents of stone throwing at the Ben-Af store. He stated that he told the crowd not to destroy it because it is ours.  

· He stated that he was not a leader of the protests.  He stated that he told the shopkeepers to close their stores to protect themselves.  Further he stated that he did not threaten the cameraman, but told the man to be careful, since the crowd was acting in an irresponsible manner.

13. The conclusions of the Public Prosecutor are supported by the information and evidence gathered by the police, as follows:
Witnesses’ statements: 
A)   Hashim Shaqiri

On 10 May 2004, the witness/suspect Hashim Shaqiri stated the following: (Binder III, Tab 4)
· On 17 March 2004, between 15.00 and 16.00, he was at work when he noticed a crowd of protesters on the road chanting “Mitrovica, Mitrovica and who does not join us is a traitor”.  He joined the protest because others did and the shops were closing. 
· The protesters were headed for the Jalenica quarter, but at the Mena Restaurant they turned back to Prizren.  The crowd then stop in front of Hotel Theranda. Near the PTK building Mr. Shaqiri stated that he saw a UNMIK Police car on fire.  He also noticed the Orthodox Church on fire. Between 18:00 – 19:00 hours he boarded a bus and went home.
· Mr. Shaqiri stated that on 18 March 2004, he worked until about 13:00 – 14:00 hours. He saw a long column of protesters walking toward Jalenica (Dardania). He joined the crowd. At the Pacarizi car wash the protesters headed toward the Hotel Thereanda passing the Bankos (UNMIK) building, the Photo Star, and stopping at Alpha Police Station. We were chanting, “UCK,UCK. . . “ Then stones were being hurled at the police, and their vehicles were being turned over.  The crowd then proceeded to the Regional Police at Ortakoll quarter. He went home at around 17.00. hrs.

· The police showed Mr. Shaqiri a videotape and photos. He was asked if he could identify any person who was violent during the protest, he replied no, but that he could identify some of the organizers who appear in the photos taken near the KFOR base.  He identified a person who gave him the Albanian flag in the videotape and the photos.  He claimed that person was a leader in that he was giving orders and instructing us where to go. He stated that the organizers used him by telling him that since he was holding the flag, he had to go to the front of the protest because the other protesters were young. 

· Mr. Shaqiri did not know the names of these organizers, but he identified Gani Hazeraj as the man who gave him the flag and who was giving instruction to the crowd.
On 19 December 2006, the witness/suspect Hashim Shaqiri stated the following: (Binder 2, Tab 22)

· For his participation in the events of 17 and 18 March 2004, he was prosecuted before the Court and sentenced to 10 days imprisonment or 150 Euro.
· Mr. Shaqiri stated that he worked until 15.00 or 16.00, hrs., protesters going in the direction of Mitrovica where chanting “ Mitrovica, Mitrovica. Who doesn’t join us is a traitor”.  He felt compelled to join the crowd.
· When he joined the crowd, the person he earlier identified as an organizer, Gani Hazeraj, gave him the “national” flag. Mr. Shaqiri went to the front of the crowd. The crowd was going toward Suhareka to Mitrovica.  The person identified as Gani Hazeraj told the corwd they needed to go back to Prizren. At the Mena Restaurant they turned back.
· When this group arrived in Prizren they merged with another group of protesters. At the Bingo Building Mr. Shaqiri saw UNMIK vehicles overturned.  As the crowd approached the Municipal building he saw another UNMIK vehicle being overturned by the crowd.  The protesters were throwing stones at the UNMIK and KPS Police.  He also saw a vehicle overturned by the crowd at the PTK office.  He stated that he gave the flag back to the person who gave it to him, Gani Hazeraj. At this point Mr. Shaqiri stated that the crowd became violent.
· Mr. Shaqiri stated that he could identify the photos of the organizers.  He identified Gani Hazeraj as a leader. He stated that the leaders of the 18 March riots were the same as those of the 17 March riots.
· On 18 March 2004, between 13.00 and 14.00, he again saw protesters and joined them.  The protesters were chanting “UCK! Mitrovica! UNMIK down!”,   During this protest he held an Albanian flag, but claimed not to have been in front of the crowd, but alongside.
· From his workplace, he walked with the crowd and reached the “white house”, and the PTK building.  In Shatervan, the crowd met other groups of protesters. At this point, part of the protesters left the protest despite attempts by the organizers to make them stay. He said that the organizers were the same people as the day before. The organizers then instructed the crowd to go the city jail and the Alpha Police Station to protest.
· On the way, some of the protesters threw stones at the UNMIK Bankkos building. Mr. Shaqiri claimed to not know who they were.  Protesters were shouting the slogan “Who leaves the protest is a traitor”.  While approaching the police station, some of the protesters became violent and rolled over UNMIK vehicles. He stated that the organizers, he identified previously, encouraged the violent acts. Mr. Shaqiri was not able to identify the organizers who incited those violent acts from the photographs taken near the police station. 

· Mr. Shaqiri stated that, after leaving the police station, the crowd went towards the Police Regional HQ and threw stones at the Ben-Af shop. The organizers instructed the protesters to stop throwing stones at the Ben-Af store. When the crowd arrived at the Police Regional HQ, the protesters threw stones at police officers and the police building. Mr. Shaqiri said that he did not know the young violent protesters.  They were not in the photos presented to him.

· Mr. Shaqiri expressed unwillingness to testify about these issues in Court, saying that he was afraid of the consequences and wanted to remain anonymous.
On 12 July 2007, During the International Prosecutor’s examination (Binder III, Tab 3) on Hashim Shaqiri stated the following:
· On 17 March 2007, Hashim Shaqiri was at work when between 15.00 and 16.00 hrs., when he saw protesters going in the direction of Mitrovica who were chanting “Who doesn’t join us is a traitor”.  He felt compelled to join the crowd.  Soon after joining, the crowd turned back and went to Prizren where he saw Bogoslovia, the seminary for Serbian priests, and the Orthodox churches burning.  Between 18.00 and 19.00, he went home by bus.  

· On 18 March 2007, between 13.00 and 14.00 hrs., while at his workplace, he joined once more the protesters who were passing by.  On that day, the protesters threw rocks and broke things.  UNMIK vehicles were turned over.  He went home at around 17.00 hrs.

· He said that he did not know the protesters.  He also said that he did not do anything on 17 and 18 March 2007, except carrying at times the Albanian flag.

· In many photos presented to him by the International Prosecutor, he admitted being the man carrying the flag in front of the crowd, his fist raised and he appears to be shouting.  In one photo he identified the man who gave him the flag but he did not know his name.

· He stated that he was pushed to hold the flag, to hold his other hand in a close fist up in the air in what seems to be a resistance sign.  Although in some photos he is seen with the mouth opened, as if he was shouting something, he said that lots of times he was not shouting and that he does not remember what he shouted.

· He said that he was not angry because of the death of the Albanian children who drowned in the Ibar River in Mitrovica, but that he was sad.  

· With regard to some of the photos presented to him by the International Prosecutor, he said that he did not know the person with a blue shirt and greenish jacket often standing behind or nearby him.  This person was identified by police as Gani Hazeraj suspected of also being one of the leaders of the protests and the subject of another investigation.

· He reiterated that he was afraid not to join the crowd when they were near his workplace because at that moment they were already throwing stones and breaking things.  He said that the protesters were forcing shops to close and when they did not, the protesters were throwing stones at them.

· He stated that during the protests he never chanted “UNMIK down!” but that only the other protesters did.  Although in his statement given to police on 19 December 2006, he uses the terms “national flag” for the Albanian flag, he pretended not knowing what he meant by “national flag”.

B) Eduard Celina:

12.  In his 6 April 2004 police interview, witness Eduard Celina (Binder III, Tab 7) stated the following: 

- He admitted participating in the protests on 17 and 18 March 2004.  Mr. Celina stated that he was part of the crowd which threw stones at the KPS. The crowd then went toward Alpha Station and started to demolish UNMIK vehicles.

- After being shown photos of the protest, he identified two of the protesters as being leaders of the protest.  However he did not know their names.  One of them has been identified by police as Gani Hazeraj.  
C) Haxhi Muqaj: 
13. In his police interview (Binder III, Tab 6) on 7 April 2004, witness/suspect Haxhi Muqaj stated the following:
- He admitted participating in the protests on 17 and 18 March 2004. He identified certain individuals who committed criminal acts such as stone throwing and removing UN property. According to Muqaj, the individuals who were leading the protests ordered them to damage property and attack UNMIK police.  
- Haxhi Muqaj was photographs photos of the protesters. He identified two males pictured at the front of the crowd as those who “ordered us to damage properties and attack UNMIK police” and “instructed the way we should act and advised us to throw stones…”. He did not know their names. One of the men he identified is Gani Hazeraj.
14.  In his police interview on 8 December 2006 (Binder III, Tab 6), witness Haxhi Muqaj stated the following:

- During the police interview of 7 April 2004, he identified in photos, two leaders in the crowd of protesters.  He said that one of them was holding the Albanian flag while talking to the other.  
- Mr. Mugaj stated that these two men face the crowd and yelled an order, “Come on let’s go attack UNMIK,” before the crowd moved towards Prizren Police Station.  The two were carrying each other in turn on their shoulders to be able to better address the crowd.
 D) Besar Kabashi:

15. In his police interview (Binder III, Tab 5) on 10 April 2004, witness Besar Kabashi stated the following:

- On 17 and 18 March 2004 Mr. Kasbashi worked as a camera operator for TV Prezreni.  He worked with two journalists on these days, Arjeta Zogaj and Artan Ukaj.  

- On 18 March 2004, Mr. Kabashi was taping the protests some time after 12:00 hours.  He began taping at the KFOR barracks. He stated that a person, who he later identified in a photograph, stopped him from taping.  The person asked him who is was taping for? And then said, “ Put the camera in, otherwise I will break it and if I would have a problem then I will have to do with you.”  

- At the time of the interview the witness was still very frightened.  He did not want the fact that he was able to identify the man who threatened him written in the police statement.  He did, however, indicate on the photograph which man threatened him.  Then Mr. Kabashi signed the photograph.
PROPOSAL FOR TRIAL

(PURSUANT TO PCPCK ART. 305(1)(6)

The International Public Prosecutor proposes that the main trial of this case be scheduled and held in the District Court of Prizren.

RECOMMENDATION AS TO EVIDENCE AND WITNESSES

(PURSUANT TO PCPCK ART. 305(1)(7)

The International Public Prosecutor requests a trial before the District Court of Prizren be held and:
1. that the following persons be summoned to attend:

The International Public Prosecutor for Prizren Region

The accused, Gani Hazeraj, Ternje/Trnje village, Suhareke/Suva Reka municipality
The defense counsel of the accused

The following police officers:

1. Rasim Nishori, KPS # 4274

2. Zenel Krasniqi, KPS 2146
3. Bashim Buzhala, KPS # 6122
4. Shyqeri Hajdari  KPS # 1658
5. Flutura Duraku KPS # 0038 
Along with the following witnesses:

1. Eduar Celina – Ardian Zurnaxhiu St. No. 32, Prizren 
2. Haxhi Muqaj – Korish/Korisa village, Prizren
3. Besar Kabashi- Korish/Korisa village, Prizren

4. Hashim Shaqiri – 
5. Ramadan Elezkurtja - Zhur
2. that the court read and consider the following documents:

	
	Binder No. and Tab No.

	A. Summary of Gani Hazeraj’s case #2004-GI-56 RIU #1646, of  international police officer (IPO) Claude TODD (CP 12671) undated.

B. Incident report of IPO Claude TODD (CP 12671) dated, 16 April 2004.
C. Supplemental reports of IPO Claude Todd (CP 12671) dated, 6, 7, 8 and 10 April and 10 May 2004
D. Report of police officer Zenel Krasniqi (KPS # 2146) dated, 8 April 2004.
E. Statement of suspect Gani HAZERAJ dated, 8 April 2004.

F. Record of suspect, Gani HAZERAJ’s investigative hearing dated, 19 May 2008.

G. Statement of witness Hashim SHAQIRI dated, 10 May 2004.
H. Statement of witness Hashim SHAQIRI dated, 19 December 2006.
I. Record of witness/suspect, Hashim SHAQIRI hearing in an investigative hearing dated, 12 July 2007.

J. Report of police officer Rasim NISHORI (KPS # 4274) dated, 10 May 2004.
K. Statement of witness Eduard Celina dated, 6 April 2004 and a photocopy of a photo of the protests where he identifies two persons as leaders of the protests (one being Hashim Shaqiri).
L. Statement of witness Haxhi Muqaj dated, 7 April 2004 and photocopies of photos of the protests where he identifies two persons as leaders of the protests (Gani Hazeraj and Hashim Shaqiri).

M. Statement of witness Haxhi MUQAJ dated, 8 December 2006.

N. Photos of the protests on 18 March 2004 in which Gani HAZERAJ appears.

O. Report of police officer Enver SEJFULLAHU (KPS # 3192) dated, 24 January 2007. 

P. Report of police officer Shyqri HADJARI (KPS # 1658) dated, 05/11/04.

Q. Report of police officer Shyqri HADJARI (KPS # 1658) dated, 14 December 2006.

R. Report of police officer Enver SEJFULLAHU (KPS # 3192) dated, 19 January 2007.

S. Report of police officer Flutura DURAKU (KPS # 0038) dated, 8 December 2006.

T. Recorded police statement of witness Ramadan ELEZKURTJA dated 14.06.07.
U. Recorded police statement of witness Karanfil KRASNIQI dated 14.06.07.
V. Recorded police statement of witness Muhamed QOQA dated 14.06.07.
W. Photos and invoices for the damages caused to the UNMIK Bankkos Building by the protesters during the 2004 March Riots. 
X. List of damaged and destroyed UN vehicles by the protesters during the 2004 March Riots

	Binder 2, Tab 1
Binder 2, Tab 2
Binder 2, Tab3,
Binder 2, Tab 3 
Binder 2, Tab 4

Binder 3, Tab 2

Binder 2, Tab 4 

Binder 2, Tab 22
Binder 3, Tab 3

Binder 1, Tab 22
Binder 2, Tab 8

Binder 2, Tab 9

Binder 3, Tab 6

Binder 2, Tab 11

Binder 2, Tab 13 
Binder 1, Tab 22
Binder 2, Tab 19
Binder 2, Tab 20
Binder 2, Tab 21
Binder 2 , Tab 28

Binder 2, Tab 28

Binder 2, Tab 28

Binder 2, Tab 29
Binder 2 , Tab 30


RECOMMENDATION AS TO DENTION

(PURSUANT TO PCPCK ART. 305(2) AND 306 (5)

The District Court of Prizren imposed House Detention on Mr. Hazeraj with the following conditions:

1. The defendant may not move from his place of residence without prior written Court approval.

2. He was required to surrender all his travel documents to the KPS in Prizren.

These conditions of House Detention shall be supervised by the police who shall inform the Court without delay of any violation of this measure. Should there be such a violation the Court shall order Detention on Remand.  The House Detention Order was issued on 6 June 2008 and expires on 6 August 2008. 

Therefore, the International Prosecutor requests that these same conditions be maintained in order to ensure that Mr. Hazeraj will be present to stand trial. 
Respectfully submitted,
Roberta M. Baldini
International Public Prosecutor

� The flag referred to by Mr. Hazeraj is the Albanian flag.
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